

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

WILLIAM MARK SCOTT and RONALD  
MORIN, individually and on behalf of all  
others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs,*

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

*Defendant.*

Civil Action No. 1:17-CV-00249

Honorable Amit P. Mehta

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION AND INCORPORATED STATEMENT OF  
POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY  
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT, CERTIFICATION OF  
SETTLEMENT CLASS, AND SETTING OF A FINAL APPROVAL HEARING**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	1
	A. Case Background .....	1
	B. Summary of Settlement Terms .....	4
	1. The Settlement Class.....	5
	2. Monetary Relief .....	6
	3. Class Release .....	6
	4. The Notice Program and Settlement Administration.....	6
	5. Reimbursement of Attorneys’ Fees and Costs and Payment of Service Awards .....	9
III.	PRELIMINARY APPROVAL IS WARRANTED .....	9
	A. The Settlement was the Result of Arms-length Negotiations Involving Formal and Informal Discovery .....	11
	B. Class Counsel are Experienced in Similar Litigation .....	13
	C. The Settlement Provides Excellent Relief for Settlement Class Members and is Thus Plainly within the Range of Reasonableness .....	13
	D. The Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(a) And Rule 23(b).....	15
	E. The Settlement Class Meets All the Requirements for Class Certification Pursuant to Rule 23(a) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.....	15
	1. The Class is Sufficiently Numerous Because Joinder of All Members of the Class is Impracticable .....	16
	2. Questions of Law and Fact Are Common to the Settlement Class.....	16
	3. Plaintiffs’ Claims are Typical of the Settlement Class .....	17
	4. Rule 23(a)’s Adequacy Requirement is Satisfied .....	18
	F. The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) are Satisfied .....	18
IV.	THE NOTICE PROGRAM IS APPROPRIATE AND SHOULD BE APPRVOED.....	21
	A. Contents of Notice .....	22
	1. Opting Out .....	23
	2. Objecting.....	23
	B. Scope of Notice.....	23
V.	THE PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF EVENTS .....	24
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	15, 19
<i>Bynum v. District of Columbia</i> , 217 F.R.D. 43 (D.D.C. 2003).....	16, 20
<i>Coleman v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 196 F.R.D. 193 (D.D.C. 2000).....	16
<i>Dura-Bilt Corp. v. Chase Manhattan Corp.</i> , 89 F.R.D. 87 (S.D.N.Y. 1981) .....	19
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle and Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	22, 24
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	17
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Northwest, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980).....	16
<i>In re Baan Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 284 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2003).....	14
<i>In re Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Assoc. Sec., Derivative, &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 4 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D.D.C. 2013).....	14
<i>In re Lorazepam &amp; Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 369 (D.D.C. 2002).....	10, 13
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	11
<i>In re Nat'l Student Marketing Litig.</i> , 68 F.R.D. 151 (D.D.C. 1974).....	10
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , 1999-2 Trade Cas. ¶ 72, 726, 1999 WL 1335318 (D.D.C. Nov. 23, 1999).....	10, 13
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , 209 F.R.D. 251 (D.D.C. 2002).....	16
<i>Maywalt v. Parker and Parsley Petroleum Co.</i> , 67 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>McReynolds v. Sodexho Marriott Services, Inc.</i> , 208 F.R.D. 428 (D.D.C. 2002).....	18
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	23
<i>Osher v. SCA Realty I, Inc.</i> , 945 F. Supp. 298 (D.D.C. 1996).....	10

<i>Peters v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 966 F.2d 1483 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Phillips Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	21, 23
<i>Pigford v. Glickman</i> , 185 F.R.D. 82 (D.D.C. 1999).....	9
<i>Radosti v. Envision EMI, LLC</i> , 717 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2010).....	12
<i>Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Thomas v. Christopher</i> , 169 F.R.D. 224 (D.D.C. 1996).....	16
<i>Thomas v. NCO Financial Sys.</i> , No. CIV.A. 00-5118, 2002 WL 1773035 (E.D. Pa. July 31, 2002).....	11
<i>Trombley v. Nat’l City Bank</i> , 759 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2011).....	10, 14
<i>United States v. District of Columbia</i> , 933 F. Supp. 42 (D.D.C. 1996).....	9
<i>Wells v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2002).....	20
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	passim
<b>Treatises</b>	
<i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (4th ed. 2002).....	11
<i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed. 2017).....	19, 21
<b>Regulations</b>	
12 C.F.R. § 205.10.....	3
